
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the minutes of this Scrutiny Committee: –  
 

(a) 4 January 2024 Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 

(b) 18 January 2024 Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

4.   Inclusive Growth Strategy for Darlington –  
Report of the Business Growth & Investment Manager 

 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

5.   Performance Indicators Quarter 2 2023/24 –  

Report of the Assistant Director Resources 
 (Pages 17 - 42) 

 
6.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter 3 –  

Report of the Assistant Director Transport & Capital Projects  
 (Pages 43 - 60) 

10.00 am 

Thursday, 1 February 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
7.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 - Quarter 3 –  

Report of the Assistant Director Resources 
 (Pages 61 - 80) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 81 - 96) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Baker, Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 

to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 4056309 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 4 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors   
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and 

Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) and Cheryl Williams 
(Programmes and Performance Manager) 

 
 

ER73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Cllr McGill declared an interest as a Trustee and non-remunerated Director of FirstStop 
Darlington.  

 
ER74 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 

NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 November 
2023  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 
November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER75 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
 The Assistant Director Resources presented the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 

2024/25 to 2027/28, agreed for consultation on 5 December 2023 with the consultation 
period running until 22 January 2024.  

 
A briefing was delivered to Councillors on 13 December 2023 which provided an overview 
and highlighted key points in the plan. It was noted that since the report had been published 
the Council has received the draft financial settlement for 2024/25 and an update was 

provided to Members highlighting the key points 
 

(a) The settlement is for 2024/25 only. 
(b) The Services Grant has reduced by approximately £800,000. 
(c) The New Home Bonus has been continued for 2024/25, we will receive 
[...]
rangements for empty 
properties is being included in the report and it was confirmed that it is and any changes will 

be included in the final version of the report. 
A further question was raised as to whether the commitment to invest in play areas was still 
being honoured.  Officers confirmed that commitment is still funded, as it was included in 
the 2023/24 MTFP, this was not included in appendix 7 as works have begun. 
Members also raised the question as to whether any reduction in staff numbers may occur in 

2024/25.  Officers confirmed that any savings currently in the report are achieved through 
natural turnover however future years cannot be predicted at this time. 
 
Members raised the point that this report is not the final report that will be presented to 

Cabinet, it was confirmed that this is due to new information (such as the Local Government 
Finance Settlement) which will be included in the final MTFP, but officers strive to provide 
Scrutiny Committees with the most up-to-date version possible at the time of meeting. 
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) Members noted the report and agreed that the Chair of this meeting, in 

consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny Committee, be 
given authority to agree the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to enable the 
Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024. 
 

(b) That the minority view of this Scrutiny Committee, as expressed by Councillor Mrs. 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scott on behalf of the Conservative Group is that they would not support the MTFP 

in its current form until fully appraised of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement. 

 
ER76 HOUSING SERVICES CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 2024-29 

 
 The Programmes and Performance Manager - Housing and Revenues delivered a 

presentation on Housing Services Climate Change Strategy 2024-29 to be considered b
[...]
ith discretionary powers to reduce a person’s Business Rates liability in cases of 

hardship. In addition, section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amends the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 to allow Councils the discretion to award discretionary relief to all types of 

businesses. 
Section 13a (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides the Council with 

discretionary powers to reduce a person’s Council Tax liability to such an extent as we think 
fit. 
 
It was highlighted that the Council does not receive a grant towards these payments which 
are taken from the Council’s collection fund. 

 
RESOLVED – That members considered the report and support the report’s onward 
submission to cabinet. 
 

ER79 COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES RECOVERY STRATEGY 2024-29 
 

 The Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues presented the report prior to its onward 
submission to 9 January 2024 Cabinet. 

 
Members were informed that the strategy sets out how the Council will use its discretionary 

and statutory powers to facilitate payments, recover debts and maintain a firm but fair 
approach to collection and recovery.  The collection of Council Tax and Business Rates is a 
high priority for the Council and is the main revenue source for the funding of key Council 
services and the overall goal is to recover debts in the most efficient manner for the Council.  

 
Members asked questions which included what proportion of debts are unrecoverable and 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

were informed that we have a 1% bad-debt provision however most debt agencies recognise 

council tax as a primary debt for payment. A further question was asked with regards to 
council tax collection rates appearing to be lower than expected and this was explained to be 

as a result of in-progress recovery and those on long-standing payment arrangements. 
 

A question was asked as to the driving factors behind the production of the report.  Officers 
confirmed that the decision was made due to various factors which included the high 
number of Freedom of Information requests received, the council’s desire for transparency 
and also the opportunity to consolidate a lot of information that is already present (e.g. on 
the council website) into a single format.  It was also asked if it will be evident if the strategy 
has an effect on recovery.  Officers stated that it would be difficult at any time to determine 
the trends for non-payments however the team are proven to be very effective in identifying 

cases requiring attention and providing help and support to aid recovery actions.  It was also 
highlighted that statistical results are also present in performance indicator reports if future 

analysis is required. 
 

Members took the opportunity to acknowledge the high standard of work carried out by the 
recovery department and acknowledge the impact on recovery post-COVID.   

 
RESOLVED - Members considered the report and support the report’s onward submission to 

Cabinet. 
 

ER80 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 

consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest being included in the 
previously approved work programme. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be considered and additionally a Member highlighted 
that the Revised Climate Change Strategy (9 January 2024 Cabinet) had not been suggested 
for presentation at this Scrutiny Committee prior to submission to Cabinet. This will be 
addressed for future meetings. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Coe, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, 
Mrs Scott, Crumbie, Johnson and Layton 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Dillon, Ray and Allen,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer), Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director 
Resources), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues) and Michael Conway 
(Mayoral and Democratic Officer) 
 

 
ER81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
ER82 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of all the meetings of the Scrutiny 

Committees which had been held to discuss the proposals contained within the draft 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25-27/28. 

 
Note - The Minutes of the Communities and Local Services and the Children and Young 

People Scrutiny Committee were submitted with the prior approval of the Chair to the 
matter being treated as urgent to enable all the responses to be considered at this meeting. 

 
The Assistant Director Resources attended and outlined the process and consultation period 

surrounding the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for which he had attended the Council’s 
individual scrutiny committees.  It was clarified that the purpose of this Special meeting was 
to discuss and collate the feedback as presented by Chairs of the individual committees at 
this meeting and to form a combined response for onward submission. 
 

The Chairs of the individual scrutiny committees were invited to relate any feedback to this 
committee. 
 
a) The Chair of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee provided a summary of the 

4 January 2024 meeting and the discussion held around MTFP.  Highlighting that a 
minority view was recorded as expressed by members who felt they could not endorse 
the MTFP as presented without more time to consider and after the full inclusion of the 
Local Government Finance Settlement details. 

 
b) The Chair of the Adults Scrutiny Committee provided a summary of the 9 January 2024 

meeting an
[...]
ing into account the points raised during the discussion.  
 

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

 
INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY FOR DARLINGTON 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To outline the approach to develop and build an evidence base to provide the foundation 
for the development of the local inclusive growth strategy. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Since the publication of the Council’s last economic strategy, much has changed, both 

locally and nationally. Many underlying issues within the local economy are seen to have 
been exacerbated by the Covid-19 pandemic and cost-of living crisis.  
 

3. As a result, the Council is developing a new Inclusive Growth Strategy for Darlington 
 

4. The strategy will provide the framework for future long-term sustainable inclusive 
economic growth. It will complement the emerging economic ambitions and priorities of 
the new Council Plan.  
 

5. The first step in this process is to review current data and gather new/updated evidence.  
This will include previous scoping work undertaken. 

 
6. The evidence base will help shape and inform the development of the strategy. 

 
Recommendation 

 
7. Members are asked to: 

(a) Endorse the approach outlined to develop the Inclusive Growth Strategy. 
 
 

Ian Williams, 
Chief Executive 

 
 
Background Papers 
 

None 
 
Andrew Perkin : Extension 6308 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder No impact from the report 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing No impact from the report 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

No impact from the report 
 

Diversity  No impact from the report 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally 
Groups Affected No impact from the report 

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

This decision does not represent a change to the budget and policy 
framework. 
 

Key Decision N/A 

Urgent Decision N/A 
Council Plan This report directly supports the delivery of the Council Plan by setting local 

economic priorities and actions to support the economic development of 
the Borough. 

Efficiency No impact from the report 
Impact on Looked After 

Children and Care Leavers 

No impact from the report 

 

 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

 
8. Since the publication of the Council’s last economic strategy, much has changed, both 

locally and nationally. Many underlying issues within the local economy are seen to have 
been exacerbated by the Covid-19 pandemic and cost-of living crisis.  
 

9. As a result, the Council is developing a new Inclusive Growth Strategy for Darlington 
 

10. The strategy will provide the framework for future long-term sustainable inclusive 
economic growth. It will complement the emerging economic ambitions and priorities of 
the new Council Plan.   

 

11. The new Inclusive Growth Strategy will take account of recent investments and 
opportunities in the Darlington local economy, including: 

 Darlington Economic Campus 
 Darlington Science Park 

 Hopetown Darlington – 1825 Celebrations –  

 Towns Fund Programme 

 Bank Top Railway station 
 

12. The starting point for developing the new strategy is to undertake a review of the existing 

evidence base.  
 

13. The evidence base will help shape and inform the strategy and provide an update on the 
local economic picture, highlighting emerging issues and opportunities, identify gaps in the 

data, and secure a better understanding of Darlington’s economic performance and 
drivers of growth. 

 
14. The revision of the evidence base draws upon the latest data to provide a robust 

foundation and sound understanding on changing circumstances to inform Darlington’s 
economic policies. These policies and actions will form the backbone of the Inclusive 

Growth Strategy. 
 

15. As the Council aims to develop a new economic strategy around the principles
[...]
�(�'0&( #�($�(- �,'+&� �� %!'�'�+�2&"(�0 )$1�3456���7&!�( ��8�(- �,'+&� �-!"�� %!'� #�!�$&�#�3956�:-'"�'"�#& �($��$�('�& #� �+!+ % �(�1'(-�# .!�(% �("�!�#��- �;'�+�(- �". �#�!+!'�"(�(- �<$�(�!�("�= +'"( ��$��!�� +&)!��0!"'"6>����?@A�B�@C�@?D�C��E�D�FG?@CH���I��C��BC�?JC�@CKLMNOPQNRS�TURMS�PT�P�UROQRMNPVR�LW�NLNPX�MLMYTPXPOZ�TURMS[H\@G�?C��>�I�]̂_�̀̀ abcd�>eI���

: f(

ECONOMY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  -  2023-04 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE  -  APPENDIX 2

Page 41



���
����
�����

���� ���� ���� ���� ����

��	� ��	���	� �
	��
	� ��	���
�������������������� !"�#$%&�#�'()#*)+�,�#(�-��'(),*,#�)#./�$'�*�0�1�$)1�2(%3��$,�-��)�'$%%*�1�(+#�-/�4)0*%()5�)#$.�6�$.#��#(�5$3��#���%�7(%#*)&�(8�)(*,��'(57.$*)#,�9)()�'(+)'*.�7%(7�%#*�,:��$,*�%�8(%�,�%0*'��+,�%,;�<%(5�=+./�>!>?�5�5-�%,�(8�#���7+-.*'��$0��-��)�$-.��#(�%�7(%#�$�)(*,��)+*,$)'��0*$�$�%�7(%#*)&�#((.�()�#���'(+)'*.�2�-,*#��2�*'��*,�7%(0*)&�,+''�,,8+.�2*#��?>"�(8�)(*,��'(57.$*)#,�%�'�*0�1�-/�#�*,�5�#�(1�*)�@>�>!>?A>B;C����DEF�G�EH�EDI�H��J�I�KLDEHM���N��H��GH�DOH�EHPQRSQTUVWQ�XY�TXZ[Q�SX\]̂VZTU[�ZT_Q[UZWVUQ̀�VT̀�SX\]̂QUQ̀�aZUbZT�c�aQQd[�XY�UbQ�V̀UQ�XY�RQSQZ]U�eQfSQ]U�abQRQ�̀ZVRg�[bQQU�RQUhRTQ̀ijMkEL�DH��C�N�lmn�opqVrst�CuN���

��v#

ECONOMY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  -  2023-04 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE  -  APPENDIX 2

Page 42



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING – QUARTER 3 

2023/24 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring – Quarter 3 

report. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring 

– Quarter 3 report which is due to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 February 
2024 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider the Project Position Statement and Capital 

Programme Monitoring – Quarter 3 
 

  
Dav
[...]
ent status of all construction projects currently being 

undertaken by the Council. 
 

2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme.    
 

Summary 
 

3. The projected outturn of the current Capital Programme is £324.747m against an 
approved programme of £324.414m.  The investment is delivering a wide range of 

improvements to the Council's assets and more critically, to Council services.  
Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning environments in schools, better traffic 

flows and opportunities for sustainable travel have been achieved and are detailed within 
the report.   

 
4. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current project 

position statement (PPS) shows there are 41 live projects currently being managed by the 

Council with an overall projected outturn value of £160.324m.  The majority of projects 
are running to time, cost and quality expectations but are being monitored given the 

current pressures on resources in the construction sector nationally.   
 

5. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 
Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process.   

 

Page 45



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(a) Note the attached status position on construction projects. 
(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 
(c) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 21. 

 

Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects.  

(b) To make Cabinet aware of the latest financial position of the Council. 
(c) To maintain effective management of resources. 

 
Dave Winstanley 

Group Director of Services 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 

Background Papers 
 

(i) Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 – 2026/27 
[...]
vide a forecast of the 2023/24 revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s 

continuous financial management process. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This is the third revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2023/24.  The latest 

projections show an overall decline of £0.738m on the 2023-27 Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP), however this is an improvement of £0.381m on the Quarter 2 projection.  
This is due to £0.509m of additional balances following the 2022/23 outturn, £1.200m of 
resources returned to reserves and a £0.225m improvement in corporate resources, offset 
by £2.672m of projected departmental overspends in 2023/24. 
 

3. The decline relates to the significant demand being placed on our Children’s Services, 
where numbers of children in care during this year have increased by 33% from pre 

pandemic levels, despite the Council using the Strengthening Families approach, one of 
the governments social care innovations programmes. Darlington is not alone, the 

pressure in children’s social care is manifesting itself across the country. We continue to 
highlight to government the disproportionate strain on Darlington’s finances from this one 

service area.  
 

4. All departments continue to scrutinise their budgets in year, reducing spend where 
possible to assist the financial position and offset the demand pressures within Children’s 
Services and subsequently most divisions are showing an underspend, or an improvement 
on the quarter two position.   

 
Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that:- 
 

(a) The forecast revenue outturn for 2023/24 be noted. 
 

Page 63



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) The carry forward of resources referred to in paragraphs 18-20 be noted and 
approved. 

 
(c) Further regular reports be made to monitor progress and take prompt action if 

necessary. 
 

Reasons 

 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) To continue effective management of resources.  

 
(b) To 
[...]
quarterly reports to Cabinet, changes in projected outturn, which are 
inevitable in a large and complex organisation, will be reported to future meetings .   

 
9. The information in this report has been taken from the financial records for November and 

managers’ projections for the remainder of the year, using their knowledge of events 
affecting the services they manage.   

 

10. The projected General Fund reserves position as at the 31 March 2024 is £16.384m, a 
decline of £0.738m on the planned balances in the 2023-27 MTFP, however this is an 
improvement of £0.381m on the position reported at Quarter 2.  The decline relates to 
£0.509m additional underspend in the Council’s 2022/23 financial results, £1.200m of 

resources returned to reserves and a £0.225m improvement in corporate resources, offset 
by £2.672m of projected departmental overspends in 2023/24. 

 
Departmental Resources 

 
11. Departmental resource projections are summarised in Appendix 2 and detailed in 

Appendices 2(a) to 2(e). 
 

12. The People Group budget is projected to be overspent by £3.752m, an improvement of 
£0.115m on the position reported at Quarter 2.  The main changes to the budget position 

are detailed below: 

 
(a) The Group Director of People budgets are showing a projected year end overspend of 

£0.053m an increase of £0.042m on the Quarter 2 position. This is due to increased 
demand falling on the Child Protection and Review service, with the need to use 

additional agency workers. 
  

(b) Adults & Childrens Services budgets are projecting a year end underspend of 
£0.127m, an improvement of £0.053m, due to savings in staffing vacancies and 

running costs. 
 

(c) Children’s Services are projecting an overspend of £4.657m at the end of the financial 
year, an increase of £0.171m on the position reported at Quarter 2. The main changes 

in projections since Quarter 2 are as follows: 
 

(i) Adoption and Placements budgets are forecast to be overspent by £4.607
[...]
 Of Dwellings (Gross) (21,964) 0 (21,964) (21,830) 134

Sundry Rents (Including Garages & Shops) (422) 0 (422) (428) (6)

Charges For Services & Facilities (3,654) 0 (3,654) (3,905) (251)

Contribution towards expenditure (928) 0 (928) (953) (25)

Interest Receivable (6) 0 (6) (480) (474)

Total Income (26,974) 0 (26,974) (27,596) (622)

Expenditure

Operational 4,441 0 4,441 4,344 (97)

Service Charges 3,654 0 3,654 3,905 251

Maintenance 5,539 0 5,539 5,590 51

Capital Financing Costs 3,447 0 3,447 3,447 0

Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay 12,609 0 12,609 12,609 0

Increase in Bad Debt Provision 250 0 250 150 (100)

In year contribution to/(from) balances (2,966) 0 (2,966) (2,449) 517

Total Expenditure 26,974 0 26,974 27,596 622

(Surplus)/Deficit 0 0 0 0 0

HRA Balances £000

Opening balance 01/04/2023 23,467

Contribution to/(from) balances (2,449)

Closing balance 21,018

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2023/24

Budget

Page 80



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

 
ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  

WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the next Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the next Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers recommendations and 
recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 

areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 
completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 

(Appendix 3) 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. Members are requested to consider and app

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Coe, Durham, Henderson, McGill, Ray and Mrs Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Dillon, Haszeldine and Marshall,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Hewitt 
(Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), 
Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and 
Democratic Officer) and Andrew Perkin (Business Growth and Investment Manager) 
 

 
ER83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Roz Henderson declared employment as Finance Manager for Groundwork North 

East. 
 

ER84 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

 Submitted – The following Minutes of meetings of this Scrutiny Committee: 
 

(a) 4 January 2024 Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee.  
 

(b) 18 January 2024 Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Minutes of the 4 January 2024 Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee be approved as a correct record. 
 

(b) That the Minutes of the 18 January 2024 Special Meeting of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee be approved as a correct record. 

 
ER85 INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY FOR DARLINGTON 

 
 The Business Growth and Investment Manager provided members with a presentation to 

outline the intended approach to develop and build an evidence base in order to create a 
framework for future long-term sustainable inclusive economic growth that will complement 

the emerging economic ambitions and priorities of the new Council Plan 
 

Members were informed that the Council’s current strategy predates COVID and the cost-of-
living crisis and the intention is to now establish a long-term sustainable plan for economic 
growth in Darlington.  It was highlighted that the initial phases of this would require a review 
of current data followed by the gathering of fresh evidence including scoping work to 
accurately shape and inform the development of the strategy. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

It was highlighted that Darlington has a large business base employing 58,000 people, a job 

density higher than the UK average with the highest business start-up rate in the Tees Valley 
however business death rates in Darlington are also the highest in the Tees Valley showing 

an acute difference to other authorities that the strategy intends to investigate. 
 

Population information for Darlington was provided which included 2,700 residents currently 
receiving Universal Credit with unemployment rates currently remaining static while jobs and 
opportunities are available however it was highlighted that certain areas / communities are 
not receiving benefit of these opportunities as much as others which the strategy aims to 
address. 
 
Questions included as to how up to date the data is with reassurance given that all data used 

is most up-to-date available.  The impact of recently improved school performance was also 
queried with clarification given that the effects of this will take time to be represented in 

data. 
 

A member asked for a clear definition of “inclusive growth” with the response that this does 
not only translate to the creation of jobs and investment but the assurance that fair access to 

opportunities is present with the goal that rewards and benefits can be felt by all residents 
with sustainability being a major focus. 

 
Discussion was held around blockers regarding inclusive growth with a member stressing the 

importance of identifying these, officers confirmed that next steps will involve establishing 
base-level feedback through interaction with individuals to create a picture of what can be 

achieved with available resources for the greatest benefit. 
 

A member asked if it is possible to generate a breakdown of business deaths by sector which 
officers would need to generate outside of the meeting as well as a breakdown of residents 

with no relevant qualifications.  It was asked if successful models used in other areas such as 
Preston are being used as precedents and it was confirmed that officers are taking note of 
proven success stories used in other localities in the production of the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That members agreed to endorse the approach and goals outlined to create the 

Inclusive Growth Strategy. 
 

ER86 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 2 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources presented the performance data around key performance 
indicators for 2023/24 quarter 2.  Members were asked to note the current position 
regarding the 22 indicators presented. 
 

Members asked questions regarding staff sickness levels and officers confirmed that sickness 
levels were lower during the COVID period and then increased following the pandemic but 

have fallen this year. The sickness management strategy is used by management with 
support from HR to reduce sickness levels alongside wellbeing initiatives for example flu 
vaccinations which have been positive amongst staff.  A member also asked if data can be 
provided in future regarding numbers of full-time staff no longer working in the Town 
Centre. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Further questions included if the collection periods of Council Tax have an impact on cash 

flow and it was confirmed that collecting payments over 10 months enable the Council to 
collect money quicker and is a well-established method however all residents have the right 

to pay over 12 months should they wish. 
 

A question was raised as to whether climate change data can be added to future indicators 
with officers stating that this would be possible if specific indicator topics are requested.  
 
RESOLVED – Members noted the performance information provided and were assured that 
any relevant queries can be raised with appropriate officers. 
 

ER87 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING QUARTER 3 

 
 The Assistant Director Transport and Capital Projects presented a summary of the latest 

capital resource and commitment position as well as an update on the current status of all 
construction projects currently being undertaken by the Council to be considered by Cabinet 

at its meeting on 6 February 2024.  We were informed that there are currently 41 live 
projects with 6 projects experiencing delays for which reason were provided. 

 
Members raised questions which included any current issues regarding Skinnergate projects 

with officers providing assurance that all required documentation has now been submitted.  
A member also asked for clarification whether the Railway Heritage Quarter is causing any 

variation on presented expenditure with officers confirming that this has no impact. 
 

Discussion was held regarding the work being undertaken relating to the OneGym access 
road and car park with confirmation that work started 8 January 2024 and is predicted to be 

completed in June 2024.   
 

RESOLVED – Members noted the current position of capital projects and projected capital 
expenditure and resources and endorsed onward submission to 6 February 2024 Cabinet. 
 

ER88 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 - QUARTER 3 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources presented a forecast of the 2023/24 revenue budget 
outturn as part of the Council’s continuous financial management process to be considered 
by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 February 2024.  Projected under / overspends were reported 
for individual service groups with the latest projections showing an overall decline of 

£0.738m on the 2023-27 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), however this is an 
improvement of £0.381m on the Quarter 2 projection. 

 
It was highlighted that the most prominent variance stems from the significant demand in 

Children’s Services, with a 33% increase in children-in-care compared to pre-pandemic levels, 
it was stressed that this is a national issue.  However, we were informed that Darlington’s 

overspend in Children’s Services has been offset by an underspend in Adults Services. 
 

Members asked questions which included if lobbying central government is a possibility to 
acquire more funding with officers confirming that discussions have taken place with the 
local M.P. who is taking up this issue.  The question was also asked as to the average housing 
maintenance cost of each property.  A further question was presented with regards to fly-



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

tipping and if collection costs are too high with officers confirming that they are aware of this 

issue and are taking steps to remedy this. 
 

RESOLVED – Members noted the forecast revenue outturn 2023/24 and endorsed onward 
submission to 6 February 2024 Cabinet. 

 
ER89 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest being included in the 
previously approved work programme.  

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be considered, and Members requested updates on 

the Towns Fund and current town centre footfall and its cause / impacts for the next meeting 
of this committee 11 April 2024. 

 


